past failure of city authorities and transportation companies to extend the street railroad system
proportionately with the growth of traBic, had become acute. Marvelous as was the growth of the City aCer the
Civil War, the growth of traBic within the City was even more wonderful. In 1860 with the population of One
million, one hundred seventy-four thousand, seven hundred seventy-nine (1,174,779), the street railway traBic of
the City was FiCy million, eight hundred thirty thousand (50,830,000) fares. In 1900 when the population grew to
Three million, four hundred thirty-seven thousand, two hundred two (3,437,202), the street railway traBic had
jumped to Eight hundred forty-six million, three hundred fiCy-three thousand (846,353,000). In the next decade;
namely, from 1900 to 1910 it almost doubled. In that year with the population of Four million, seven hundred
sixty-six thousand, eight hundred eighty-three (4,766,883), the traBic had grown to One billion, five hundred
thirty-one million, two hundred sixty-three thousand (1,531,263,000). Such an astonishing rate of growth could
not have been anticipated, and it is no wonder that the building of City transportation lines fell behind such
rapidly increasing demands. The problem before the Commission, therefore, presented two phases: